CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #08003

DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: June 27, 2008

LOCATION: Near the intersection of Randolph Street and Marshall
Avenue.

ADDRESS: 727 Marshall Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 37, Waites Subdivision, Lancaster County, Nebraska.
ZONING: R-2 Residential
EXISTING LAND USE:  Single-family Residential

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Single-family Residential R-2
South: Single-family Residential R-2
East: Single-family Residential R-2
West: Single-family Residential R-2

TYPE OF APPEAL:
THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE.

1. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.13.080(d)(i) requires a detached structure
to be located more than 6' 0" away from a principal structure to be considered
accessory. A variance from 6' 0" to 5' 9" is being requested.

2. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.13.080(d)(i) requires detached accessory
buildings to be located no closer than 2' 0" from the rear lot line. A variance from 2' 0"
to 1' 6" is being requested.

3. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.13.080(d)(i) requires detached accessory

buildings to be located no closer than 2' 0" from the rear lot line. A variance from 2' 0"
to 0' 6" for the eave of the detached accessory building is being requested.

STAFF FINDINGS:

1. The subject property is an approximately 3,645 square foot lot located northwest
of the intersection of Randolph Street and Marshall Avenue, and is zoned R-2.

2. The lot is occupied by a single-family residence and an accessory building.
Surrounding land uses include single-family residential in all directions.



BZA #08003 Page 2
727 Marshall Avenue

3.

The owner has applied for and been denied a building permit to construct a one-
stall garage at the southwest corner of the lot. The building permit was denied
because the proposed garage does not meet the requirements for accessory
structures.

There are three parts to this variance request:

A. LMC Section 27.13.080(d)(l) states that a structure less than 6' 0" away from
the principal building is considered part of the principal building, regardless of
whether it is attached to it or not. The applicant is seeking a variance to this
requirement so that a detached structure 5' 9" away from the principal building
can be considered an accessory building.

B. LMC Section 27.13.080(d)(l) requires detached accessory buildings to be
located no closer than 2' 0" from the rear lot line. A variance from 2'0"to 1' 6" is
being requested.

C. LMC Section 27.13.080(d)(l) requires detached accessory buildings to be
located no closer than 2' 0" from the rear lot line. A variance from 2' 0" to 0" 6" is
being requested to allow for a 1' 0"-wide eave on the accessory building.
Approval of (B) alone would not allow the eave to encroach into the required
setback.

This lot is located in Waites Subdivision, and the lots are smaller than typical for
this part of the city. The original Waites final plat only included one and one-half
blocks of lots between Randolph and J Streets. As a result, the row of lots east
of the alley and along the west side of Marshall Avenue, together with all the lots
in the entire block on the east side of Marshall Avenue are 45' x 81', or 3,645
square feet in area. On average however, lots in this neighborhood are 50" x
130, or 6,500 square feet in area, including those on the west side of the alley.

The grade of the lot is level north to south, but the elevation of the alley is
decreasing approaching the intersection with Randolph Street. The result is a
change in grade between the alley and the lot. The elevation difference between
the two is most severe near the south lot line, where it is approximately 2' 6".

The Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered to grant variances “to the extent
necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified
instances where there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in
connection with a specific parcel of land, which circumstances are not generally
found within the locality or neighborhood concerned.” If this waiver is not
approved, the owner must come into compliance with the required setbacks for
the R-6 zoning district.
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 APPEAL TO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, City of Lincoln, Nebraska

On /970’[ v A 3 , 20Q8_, the undersigned applied for a building permitto  Constract o
/ :

Sfb"w (L-Car.ga.ra%e woith acress Hrom the q”e‘.f/ behind +the residence o
[3] - .

7271 Marchall Avenve. . L ncoln , NME éSS/O
~ Located on Lot 27 Block .  Addiion (W ades Sabduision

Address 727 Mars hall . Ade. ' Have you met with the neighboring properties? _44 Yes  'No

TO BE FILLED IN BY BUILDING OFFICIAL: This permit was denied because

The above decision{s) of the Building Official is hereby appealed on the grounds that (check and complete all that apply):

O The Administrative Official erred by

g A Variance to (height, area, parking, density, sign) is necessary because the properiy is peculiar, exceptional, and

: 3 : Tain g wall alma He aliey oathe
unusual in the following ways: The. toprgraphy of Ha beck o (5137 requies o retmining ) 4

South end. This fe.:hz-‘ﬁna:.un. weoald be 2"y S'hr'ah « & e 60!5“6'- 15 reguired tube bullt oa the porrh wasr
‘eorvwar Hha access derive oy wonid howe tope cut down 4o Al gledation amda refaining wel badton the el side

e ' o IS A
ot Y Jelve oy naar ThoDokse Fhis e ME gatRen ofd

Y F o & 3 4 :
Wik 2. garage bairt a3 requesiad the Goure Y 0ud e o tha Sams. guel 45 Hhe back step ok £hee hour
ar ; H n[lﬂ_}l '{h“nlair‘h;; line . .
See, ottacked - convinusd

O 'An exception is necessary to:
1. Recbnstruct a non-conforming building for a compelling public necessity because:
2. Correct a mapping error due to:
3. Reduce the parking requirements due to the use of the building is such as to make unnecessary

the full provision's of the parking because:

Contact Person: '/?fc/l'lqnl D}/p-r‘ Address: PO go,\’ /. Srdams ‘)\/E 68301

Prone #: %02-988 #/13 (ces7)  E-mail (if applicable) _rdbinc B ruind sfream . nel

Staff will post a notification sign in the yard of the property and other officials may visit the site prior to the hearing. Signing
this form hereby grants permission to the staff to enter onto property for purposes related to this applicat'%)r;l. 3 ( > :
- -8l Catlf

. Yox- 988
Signed: ‘ g o2 -938-224 3
Appefiant Appellant's Address Phone #
530)
Form 15-17 P, Boxr/ Adams NESTL o eeomean of zoning appeals.wpd 51303
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Clarification of variance request for 727 Marshall, Lincola, NE 68510

The lot in question is very small, and while it is possible to construct a garage on the
northwest cotner using the standard set-back for detached accessory buildings, it
would be very difficult to access the gatage with a car due to the tight tum radius.

Therefore, we are requesting a variance so that the garage can be built on the
southwest comer of the property. In cooperation with the neighbor at 725 Marshail
(who has alteady received a building penmit for her garage), the proposed driveway
wiil be shared between both properties, providing adeqnate driveway space for a
larger radius tum into each of the patapes. In order for the garage to be buik on the

southwest corner, the following variances are needed:

L Variance permitting the € foot space between structures (house and

proposed garage) to be reduced to 597,

2. Vartiance perntting the rear yard setback to the garage wall to be reduced

from 2? to 18”.

3. Variance permitting the eave overhang to be reduced from 2’ to 6”.

This type of construction and utilization of driveway space has already been done in
the immediate allcy to the north,

JUN-85-26883
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Rasponse to Raquest Bepsrtment of Building Safety
for Written Dacision . City of Lincoln

555 South 10th Straet
B —— tm 6144

Lincoln, NE 68508«2803

] - - | RECEIVED

ﬁm&f _
2 0. Borig Il Name AL & i3l JUN 1¢ 2008

Address

CITY BUILDING & SAFETY

This Department has reviawed your submission regarding property &s:

Address: _T27T._ranr svall Mianws bandain NE LISID
and described as (legal description) gk 17  wal Leg Sumdluison

ar an alleged error regarding

The results of this review found noncompliance with the following zaning
requirements of the t4ncoln Municipal Code.

1. Sec. 31, |§,g§ CIJ LML requires - v

2. Sec. _2%.1d.0300) . LMC requires _dg_{ng}n.nl_nnm-uﬁ-—
(e 1

2lp* p w LLJ-ct}nf_Sirﬂi-

/aaéw/ (o =/0C -0OF

NOTE: Any appeal Lo t{{;’;‘d of Zen{ng Appesls must be F{lad within 60 dBys.

Received By
“mocm3g
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540 W. INDUSTRIAL LAKE DR. vEY RECORD
SUITE 1-LINCOLN, NE 68528 su R
(402) 476-3138 FAX ' . PROJECT # 0805047
Land Surveying DATE: 5/28/08 B8/P: 166139

Survey Of: LOTS 36 AND 37, WAITES SUBDIVISION, LOCATED IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER QF

Section: 30, T 10 N, R 7 E, of the 6th P.M. LINCOLN, LANCASTER County, Nebraska

727 MARSHALL AVENUE
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| hereby certify that | have accurately
surveyed the property in the above plot. Signed this day of 5—28--2008
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540 W. INDUSTRIAL LAKE DR. \'/ | RAYMOND AND NANCY BOECHE
SUITE 1-LINCOLN, NE 68528 ‘SURVEY RECORD

{402) 476—3138 FAX <.

Land Surveying

PROJECT # - 0805047
DATE: 5/28/08 B/F‘ 166139

Survey Of: LOT 37, WAITES SUBDIVISION, LOCATED IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF

Section: 30, T 10 N, R 7 E, of the 6th P.M. LINCOLN, LANCASTER County, Nebraska

727 MARSHALL . AVENUE
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